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Agenda Item Number

A0

RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION FROM THE PLAN AND ZONING COMMISSION
REGARDING APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLAT “MONONA TOWNHOMES” FOR PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 524 INDIANOLA ROAD AND 711-713 MONONA AVENUE

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2021, the City of Des Moines Plan and Zoning Commission voted 10-0 to APPROVE
a request from DUUNTO LLC (owner), represented by Adam Sieren (officer) and Ryan Andreini (owner), for
approval of the Preliminary Plat “Monona Townhomes” on 0.84 acre of property located at 524 Indianola Road
and 711-713 Monona Avenue, to allow development of 3 residential Row buildings, each containing 6 units for
a total of 18 household units, and an outlot to be owned by a homeowner’s association, subject to compliance
with all administrative review comments from the City’s Permit and Development Center; and

WHEREAS, the final subdivision plat will be submitted for City Council approval when completed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the
attached communication from the City Plan and Zoning Commission is hereby received and filed.

FORM APPROVED:

s/ Glenna K. Frank

MOVED BY

to receive and file.

Glenna K. Frank, Assistant City Attorney

(13-2021-1.40)
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Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, P. KAY CMELIK, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said
City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among
other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk




city or DES MOINES "

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

June 8, 2021

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Des Moines, lowa

Members:

Communication from the City Plan and Zoning Commission advising that at their June 3,
2021 meeting, the following action was taken regarding a request from DUUNTO LLC
(owner) represented by Adam Sieren (officer) and Ryan Andreini (owner) for the following
items regarding property at 524 Indianola Road, 711 Monona Avenue, and 713 Monona
Avenue to be readdressed 550 Indianola Road:

A) Review and approval of a Preliminary Plat “Monona Townhomes” for subdivision of
0.84 acres of property into 18 Row Type Building lots and an Outlot/

B) Review and approval of a Public Hearing Site Plan “Monona Townhomes” for the
following Type 2 Design Alternatives in accordance with Chapter 135 Sections 135-
9.2.4(B) and 135-9.3.1(B) to allow construction of an 18-unit Household Living
development with three Row Type buildings in the “RX1” Mixed Use District and
“NX1” Neighborhood Mix District:

1) Allow a 39.69-foot front setback along Indianola Road that is 14.69 feet over the
front build-to-zone which is between 12 and 25 feet for the “RX1” Mixed Use
District per Section 135-2.12.3(A)(4).

2) Allow a 10-foot street-side setback from Monona Avenue for the southern and
middle Row Type buildings which is 17 feet less than the required street-side
build-to-zone within 5 of the 32-foot front setback averaging for the “NX1”
Neighborhood Mix District per Section 135-2.12.3(A)(5).

3) Allow a 43-foot street-side setback from Monona Avenue for the northern Row
Type building which is 28 feet over the street-side build-to-zone which is 10 to
15 feet per for the “RX1” Mixed Use District per Section 135-2.12.3(A)(5).

4) Allow a 7-foot setback from the south rear property line which is 23 feet less
than the minimum required 30-foot rear setback per Section 135-2.12.3(A)(7).

5) Allow garages to be located on the front fagades where the allowed garage
entrance location is the rear or side fagade only per Section 135-2.12.3(A)(11).
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6) Waive the required minimum 20’ depth of occupied space on all full floors of the
front fagade required per Section 135-2.12.3(C)(17).

7) Allow parking in front portion of the building where parking within the principal
building is only permitted fully in any basement and rear of all other stories
behind required occupied space per Section 135-2.12.3(C)(18).

8) Reduce the required minimum transparency per each full story to 0% where a
minimum 15% is required per Section 135-2.12.3 (D)(19).

9) Allow EIFS as a major material on the 2" and 3™ stories of the east and north
fagcades and on the 29 story of the south and west facades where allowed as a
minor material only on 3rd story or higher of non-street facades with a maximum
amount of 40% on any facade per Table 135-4.1-5. (Denied Type 1)

10)Waiver of undergrounding the existing overhead utility lines required per Section
135-9.2.1(E) and of providing galvanized metal street light pole and matching
fixtures in the adjoining street rights-of-way.

COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:
After public hearing, the members voted 10-0 as follows:

Commission Action: Yes Nays Pass Absent
Francis Boggus X

Dory Briles X
Abby Chungath X

Kayla Berkson X
Jann Freed X
Johnny Alcivar
Lisa Howard
Carolyn Jenison
Greg Jones
William Page
Rocky Sposato
Steve Wallace
Greg Wattier
Emily Webb

XXX XX XXX

APPROVAL of Part A) Approval of the Preliminary Plat “Monona Townhomes” for
subdivision of 0.84 acres of property into 18 Row Type Building lots and an Outlot, subject
to compliance with all administrative review comments from the City’s Permit &
Development Center.

Part B) Denial of the requested Type 2 Design Alternatives for items 8, 9 and 10.
Approval of an amended Type 2 Design Alternative request to waive the undergrounding

of existing overhead utility lines, and provision of a galvanized metal street light pole and
matching fixture along Monona Avenue; approval of the requested Type 2 Design
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Alternatives for items 1-7; and approval of the Public Hearing Site Plan, all subject to the
following conditions:

1. Provision of landscaping along the street-side of the frontage buffer fence to the
satisfaction of the Planning and Urban Design Administrator.

2. Provision of a sidewalk connection from the buildings to the public sidewalk along
Indianola Road to the satisfaction of the Planning and Urban Design Administrator.

3. Provision of door openings fhat front Monona Avenue that include transparency and
an entry feature such as a canopy to match the doors facing north.

4. Revision of the site plan and building elevations to comply with all administrative
review comments.

5. Additional plantings along the East alley way be provided to the satisfaction of the
planning administrator. (13-2021-1.40 & 10-2021-7.93)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION TO THE P&Z COMMISSION

Part A) Staff recommends approval of the Preliminary Plat “Monona Townhomes” for
subdivision of 0.84 acres of property into 18 Row Type Building lots and an Outlot, subject
to compliance with all administrative review comments from the City’s Permit &

Development Center.

Part B) Staff recommends denial of the requested Type 2 Design Alternatives for items 8,
9 and 10.

Staff recommends approval of an amended Type 2 Design Alternative request to waive
the undergrounding of existing overhead utility lines, and provision of a galvanized metal
street light pole and matching fixture along Monona Avenue; approval of the requested
Type 2 Design Alternatives for items 1-7; and approval of the Public Hearing Site Plan, all
subject to the following conditions:

1. Provision of landscaping along the street-side of the frontage buffer fence to the
satisfaction of the Planning and Urban Design Administrator.

2. Provision of a sidewalk connection from the buildings to the public sidewalk along
Indianola Road to the satisfaction of the Planning and Urban Design Administrator.

3. Provision of door openings that front Monona Avenue that include transparency and
an entry feature such as a canopy to match the doors facing north.

4. Revision of the site plan and building elevations to comply with all administrative
review comments.
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STAFF REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Purpose of Request: The applicant is proposing to construct three (3) rowhouse
buildings, each with six (6) units, for a total of 18 units. Each unit is proposed to be
platted onto a single lot with the remainder area proposed as an outlot to be owned by
a homeowner’s association. Driveway accesses would be provided off Monona
Avenue with connections to the alley for the two northern driveways. Design alternative
review criteria can be found in Section |, subparagraph 10 of this report. Staff analysis
of the proposal can be found in Section Il of the report.

2. Size of Site: 36,623 square feet (0.84 acres).

3. Existing Zoning (site): “RX1” Mixed-Use District and “NX1” Neighborhood Mix District.
4. Existing Land Use (site): The property contains three one household dwellings.

5. Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:

North — “I1”; Uses are vacant land along the trail and riverfront.
South — “NX1”; Uses are multiple household dwellings.
East — “RX1”; Uses are eating and drinking places.

West — “NX1”; Uses are one household dwellings.

6. General Neighborhood/Area Land Uses: The subject property is located on the
south side of Indianola Road to the east of Monona Avenue. The surrounding area
contains a mix of one household dwellings, multiple household dwellings, and
commercial eating and drinking places.

7. Applicable Recognized Neighborhood(s): The subject property is in the Indianola
Hills Neighborhood. The neighborhood association was notified of the public hearing by
mailing of the Preliminary Agenda on May 14, 2021 and by mailing of the Final Agenda
on May 28, 2021. Additionally, separate notifications of the hearing for this specific item
were mailed on May 24, 2021 (10 days prior to the public hearing) to the Indianola Hills
Neighborhood Association and to the primary titleholder on file with the Polk County
Assessor for each property within 250 feet of the site.

All agendas and notices are mailed to the primary contact(s) designated by the
recognized neighborhood association to the City of Des Moines Neighborhood

Development Division. The Indianola Hills Neighborhood Association mailings were
sent to Lori Calhoun, 2808 Cottage Grove Avenue, Des Moines, |IA 50311.

8. Relevant Zoning History: None.

9. PlanDSM: Creating Our Tomorrow Plan Land Use Plan Designation:
Neighborhood Mixed Use and Low Density Residential

; ; N
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CommunityDevelopmentiDepariment o Ti>1oi280 4162 /4 W Armory Building * 602 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines, A 50309-1881




10. Applicable Regulations: Pursuant to Section 135-9.1.1.B of the Planning and Design
Ordinance, the site plan review requirements of Chapter 135 are designed to ensure
the orderly and harmonious development of property in a manner that shall:

e Promote the most beneficial relation between present and proposed future uses of
land and the present and proposed future circulation of traffic throughout the city;

e Permit present development of property commensurate with fair and orderly
planning for future development of other properties in the various areas of the city
with respect to the availability and capacity, present and foreseeable, of public
facilities and services. The factors to be considered in arriving at a conclusion
concerning proposed present development of property shall include the following:

» The maximum population density for the proposed development, the proposed
density of use, and consideration of the effect the proposal will have on the
capacity of existing water and sanitary sewer lines to the end that existing
systems will not become overloaded or capacity so substantially decreased that
site use will inhibit or preclude planned future development;

> Zoning restrictions at the time of the proposal;
e The city’'s comprehensive plan;

e The city's plans for future construction and provision for public facilities and
services; and

e The facilities and services already available to the area which will be affected by the
proposed site use;

e Encourage adequate provision for surface and subsurface drainage, in order to
ensure that future development and other properties in various areas of the city will
not be adversely affected,;

e Provide suitable screening of parking, truck loading, refuse and recycling disposal,
and outdoor storage areas from adjacent residential districts;

e Encourage the preservation of canopied areas and mature trees and require
mitigation for the removal of trees; and

e Consider the smart planning principles set forth in lowa Code Chapter 18B.

Based on Chapter Section 135-9.2.4 and 135-9.3.1.B of the Planning and Design
Ordinance, Type 2 Design Alternatives are to be considered by the Plan and Zoning
Commission after a public hearing whereby the following criteria are considered:

e The design alternative provisions of Section 135-9.2.4 are intended to authorize the
granting of relief from strict compliance with the regulations of this chapter as part of
the site plan or alternate design documentation review process when specific site
features or characteristics of the subject property, including the presence of existing
buildings, creates conditions that make strict compliance with applicable regulations
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impractical or undesirable. The design alternative provisions are also intended to
recognize that alternative design solutions may result in equal or better
implementation of the regulation's intended purpose and greater consistency with
the comprehensive plan.

o Consideration of requested design alternatives through the administrative and
public hearing review processes will be evaluated on the merits of the applicable
request and independently of prior requests from the same applicant, and may
include the following criteria:

» An evaluation of the character of the surrounding neighborhood, such as:

o Whether at least 50% of the developed lots within 250 feet of the subject
property are designed and constructed consistently with the requested
design alternative(s); and

o Whether the directly adjoining developed lots are designed and constructed
consistently with the requested design alternative(s);

e For purposes of this subsection, if the lots that exist within 250 feet of the subject
property are undeveloped, then the neighborhood character determination will be
based upon the assumption that such lots, as if developed, comply with the
applicable requirements of this chapter for which a design alternative(s) has been
requested;

> The totality of the number and extent of design alternatives requested compared
to the requirements of this chapter for each site plan or alternate design
documentation reviewed;

» Whether the requested design alternative(s) is consistent with all relevant
purpose and intent statements of this design ordinance and with the general
purpose and intent of the comprehensive plan;

> Whether the requested design alternative(s) will have a substantial or undue
adverse effect upon adjacent: property, the character of the surrounding area or
the public health, safety and general welfare;

> Whether any adverse impacts resulting from the requested design alternative(s)
will be mitigated to the maximum extent feasible; and

» Other factors determined relevant by the community development director, plan
and zoning commission, or city council as applicable.

Il. ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE INFORMATION

1. Building Configuration: The applicant is proposing the Rowhouse Building type. The
property is split-zoned with the northern portion zoned RX1 and the southern portion
zoned NX1. A public sanitary sewer with a 30-foot wide easement crosses through the
property at the northwest corner. This easement, along with the curvature of the right-
of-way at the northwest corner of the site, reduces the buildable area of the property.
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The applicant is proposing to construct three (3) rowhouse buildings, each with six (6)
units, with buildings oriented parallel to Indianola Road. Due to the steep topography of
the hillside, the buildings are proposed to be set into the hill stepping up with the
increase in grade for each building as you move south.

Each row building would have a driveway from Monona Avenue running east/west
along the north side of each building. The driveways would provide access to the
proposed 2-car garages in the lower level of the units with two stories of living space
above, including balconies and outdoor living space at the north sides of the buildings
oriented towards the downtown.

Staff supports the requested Type 2 Design Alternatives that are related to the
proposed building configurations (items 1-7). The subject property has unique
topography making it difficult to orient garages to the rear of the buildings. The
driveways and garages for the southern two buildings would be hidden by the upper
stories of the buildings to the north limiting their visibility from Indianola Road. The
proposed landscape berm along Indianola Road would help to screen and separate the
vehicular activity for the northernmost building from view. Staff recommends
landscaping be added or relocated to the northern side of the fence. Also, the addition
of a sidewalk connection from the units to Indianola Road would reinforce the
pedestrian orientation that the ordinance intends to provide.

2. Transparency: The most recent building design includes entrances added on the
western fagade facing Monona Avenue for the westernmost units as well as windows
on the 2" and 3™ stories. Staff recommends that transparency be added to the
entrance door, as well as an entrance feature to match the entrances on the north side
such as a canopy. In addition, staff recommends that additional windows be added to
the 2" and 3" stories to meet the minimum 15% required per each full story.

3. Fagade Materials: The most recent building design includes brick wrapping around the
1st floor with EIFS on the upper two stories and a fiber cement board panels as an
accent material on the north facade. EIFS is considered a Minor Fagade Material.
Table 135-4.1-5 limits the use of this material to 40% of the 3™ floor or higher on non-
street facing facades. Staff recommends that the proposed EIFS be replaced with an
approved major or minor material.

4. Overhead Utilities and Streetlights: Section 135-9.2.1.E of the Planning and Design
Ordinance requires that all electrical, telephone, and cable television transmission
systems shall be placed underground whenever reasonably practical. Section 135-
8.2.1.B requires that all lighting in the public right-of-way shall be provided in the
location, intensity, height and quantity as approved by the city engineer. There are two
existing wood pole streetlights with overhead lines along the Indianola Road frontage.
There are also existing overhead lines along the east side of Monona Avenue providing
service to the houses to the west and apartments to the south. The proposed service
lines to serve the new townhouses would be underground.

Staff does not believe that it would be reasonably practicable to require all utilities to be

relocated underground as the overhead lines along Monona Avenue are providing
service to properties that the developer does not own.

= " ™N
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However, staff believes that it would be reasonably practicable to require
undergrounding of the overhead lines feeding the two existing streetlights along
Indianola Road, and the existing wood poles should be replaced with galvanized metal
street light poles and matching fixtures.

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION

Jason Van Essen presented staff report and recommendation.

Daniel Southwick 3501 104! Street, Urbandale representing Bishop Engineering stated
there is a steep hill they are building into that is limiting the connections. Since this was
going to be considered on the consent agenda, he will wait for any opposition and go from

there.

CHAIRPERSON OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING

Arnold Willis 1974 Senate Street, stated he is concerned about water runoff as they
currently have 0.84 acres with paving taking 76% of that.

CHAIRPERSON CLOSED THE PUBLIC HEARING

Johnny Alcivar asked if there is additional evergreens or shrubbery proposed along the
alley? He would like to avoid a long-term problem with neighbors on the other side of the

alley.

Jason Van Essen stated there seems to be some space for something that is narrow in
growth pattern.

Daniel Southwick stated there will be water detention provided onsite per the typical
requirements by the City of Des Moines. They will have intakes at the edges of each drive
and one in the center of the northern drive. They are willing to add extra evergreens or any
additional sound barrier along the alley way.

COMMISSION ACTION:

Rocky Sposato made a motion for:

Part A) Approval of the Preliminary Plat “Monona Townhomes” for subdivision of 0.84
acres of property into 18 Row Type Building lots and an Outlot, subject to compliance with
all administrative review comments from the City’s Permit & Development Center.

Part B) Denial of the requested Type 2 Design Alternatives for items 8, 9 and 10.

Approval of an amended Type 2 Design Alternative request to waive the undergrounding
of existing overhead utility lines, and provision of a galvanized metal street light pole and
matching fixture along Monona Avenue; approval of the requested Type 2 Design

Alternatives for items 1-7; and approval of the Public Hearing Site Plan, all subject to the

following conditions:
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1. Provision of landscaping along the street-side of the frontage buffer fence to the
satisfaction of the Planning and Urban Design Administrator.

2. Provision of a sidewalk connection from the buildings to the public sidewalk along
Indianola Road to the satisfaction of the Planning and Urban Design Administrator.

3. Provision of door openings that front Monona Avenue that include transparency and
an entry feature such as a canopy to match the doors facing north.

4. Revision of the site plan and building elevations to comply with all administrative

review comments.

5. Additional plantings along the East alley way be provided to the satisfaction of the

planning administrator.

Motion passed: 10-0

Respectfully submitted,

Ll L

&

Jason Van Essen, AICP
Planning & Urban Design Administrator

JMV:tjh
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DUUNTO LLC (owner) represented by Adam Sieren (officer) and Ryan Andreini File #
(owner) for the following items regarding property at 524 Indianola Road, 711 10-2021-7.93

Monona Avenue, and 713 Monona Avenue to be readdressed 550 Indianola Road.

Description Review and approval of a Public Hearing Site Plan “Monona Townhomes” Type 2 Design
of Action Alternatives in accordance with Chapter 135 Sections 135-9.2.4(B) and 135-9.3.1(B) to allow

construction of an 18-unit Household Living development with three Row Type buildings in the
‘RX1” Mixed Use District and "NX1" Neighborhood Mix District.

PlanDSM Future Land Use

Current: Neighborhood Mixed Use and Low Density Residential.
Proposed: N/A.

Mobilizing Tomorrow
Transportation Plan

No planned improvements.

Current Zoning District

“RX1” Mixed Use District and “NX1" Neighborhood Mix District.

Proposed Zoning District

N/A.

Consent Card Responses In Favor Not In Favor Undetermined % Opposition
Outside Area (200 feet) 0 0
Within Subject Property
Plan and Zoning Approval X Required 6/7 Vote of Yes
Commission Action = the City Council
Denial No X

DUUNTO, LLC, Vicinity of 550 Indianola Road 10-2021-7.93
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DUUNTO LLC (owner) represented by Adam Sieren (officer) and Ryan Andreini File #

(owner) for the following items regarding property at 524 Indianola Road, 711 13-2021-1.40
Monona Avenue, and 713 Monona Avenue to be readdressed 550 Indianola Road.

Description Review and approval of a Preliminary Plat “Monona Townhomes” for subdivision of 0.84 acres
of Action of property into 18 Row Type Building lots and an Outlot.

PlanDSM Future Land Use Current: Neighborhood Mixed Use and Low Density Residential.
Proposed: N/A.

Mobilizing Tomorrow No planned improvements.
Transportation Plan
Current Zoning District “RX1” Mixed Use District and “NX1” Neighborhood Mix District.
Proposed Zoning District N/A.
Consent Card Responses In Favor Not In Favor Undetermined % Opposition
Outside Area (200 feet) 0 0
Within Subject Property
Plan and Zoning Approval X Required 6/7 Vote of Yes
Commission Action : the City Council

Denial No X
DUUNTO, LLC, Vicinity of 550 Indianola Road 13-2021-1.40
e = — = . - —
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DUUNTO, LLC, Vicinity of 550 Indianola Road 10-2021-7.93
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G ELECTRCHANDHOLE 5. s o OFF TIPE RXTLRES 10D THE GLAE F LOHTPOLITON O SURROUNONG PROPERTES. s , AN OFFICIAL
& cASMETER ;1 o srnfﬂ“':‘:sm i L THELIFE OF PARKING REQUIREMENTS: mmwum.v DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:LOTS usu‘rm n m
3 b 1 LAT
& wovie e e |
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, BEGINNING AT THE SE CORNER
B AR CONDITIONING UNIT PAVING NOTES BIKING PARKING CALCULATIONS 1 PER 15 HOUSEHOLDS OF SADLOT 7 THENCEEST™O0W NSEUNED FOR THE E >
o meER SR WLCO I B b ememes | O
M TELEPHONE VAULT 1. THE BACKFLL: THE RIGHT TER POSSIBLE. ALL AREAS SHALL BE. OPEN SPACE REQ! S: ;wzmz 01V, ‘mmszuﬂggrsﬁ?‘?;ﬁc: T O
THE CURRENT AREA=. S200 FEET
O TELEHOENAMALE i o ST il JAETOSE_ ALONG SADNCRTH LINE 7500 FEET. THENCE Z 0
) ) 3 ‘CONTINUING ALONG SAID N. LINE AND ALONG A CLRVE TO
o TSt RIS PRI TO AN PAVGIENTBENG LACED, s e HERGHTMACETRA MGG 45, ATC B
©  FEERCPTICMAMHOLE 3. SEE DETALS FOR ALL PAVEMENT THICKNESS. 4 'DISTANCE OF 18.80 FEET ANDA 1€,
: : LOTES 72285 (815%)
@ FEEROPTCRSER P THAT ADA REGULATIONS. PANEL TYPE & byl i 873 ST TOTHE N COmIER 07 S0 o738 ST @)
frabificriivial ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOTS 8. £7, 100
@ FEEROPTCFALT COLORSHALLEE FERCTY STAARD. frideivirpeigyiel TOTHEPONT OF BEGINING A CONTARAG o = »
& SRE 5. ALLWALKS, PARKING LOTS, HANDICAP PARKING, RAVPS, ETC. SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL AD A AND CITY CODE AL HANDICAP 874 S (520%) oA T Mome GRS o
INEVENT BETWEEN 'THE ADAZCITY CODES THE ADAJCITY CODES SHALL GOVERN. BENCHMARK: D < Z
= SN 'BASIS OF BEARING OBTAINED FROM GPS OSSERVATIONS zZ =
® soww DATUM = NAD E3, I0WASOUTH o)
° LOT 88 IN FIRST PLAT OF CLIFTON HEIGHTS, AN OFFICIAL (@)
O CENITES MAKER CE AN RTALS UTILITY NOTES: LA BELDED Y RO FORING AT G T Y =
@  PROPERTY CORNER - FOUND AS NOTED T ST A0 o PE o POINT #9000 'O DES MOINES, POLK COUNTY, =z »
'NORTHING = 573058.94 LOMLV KNONNE.H! MDNDNAAVBW DES MOINES,
(O PROPERTY CORNER- PLACED AS NOTED 2 S OF ALL UTILTE SERVICES. EASTING = 1607177.31 = o |
Q) SECTIONCORNER- FOUND AS NOTED a T Ll L — gma:nuﬂs:u»tz&v:s , RESTRCTIONS D 2 a
SACHIONAT 51316 00BT) 1T SURVEY. i SAID TRACT CONTAINS 8,277 SQUARE FEET MORE OR LESS.
SUBSEQUENT AS-8ULT . PONT 5001
. COORDNATE OF ANY ANDALL . sERASED OR NORTHING = T2817.04
EASTING = 160687350 a0 TEFERENCE NveE.
THEUTLIT ELEVATION = 533
s BE REPAIRED, REROUTED, St DESCRIPTION: SET CUT X" W/ HOLE (WARRANTY DEED BOOK18122, PAGESS6 )
SERVICE. LOT 831N FIRST PLAT OF CLIFTON HEIGHTS, AN OFFICIAL
6. ALLI JOINTS SHALL THE LAST BE PLAT, NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF THE CITY ey
OF DES HOINES, POLK COUNTY, VA 3
ALLAPRONS SHALL HAVE A STANDARD FOOTING AND TRASH GUARD. LEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND. MDG
7. AL BE UNDERL ENCUMBRANCES OF RECCF
8. SANITARY BE PLACED AT, THAN 2%, 18" OF THE SAID TRACT CONTAINS 7,633 ED\MREFEETMORE ORLESS. R
i L BETWEEN wor
9. MANDREL. . TELEVISING OF THE SANITARY ) REVSONOATE:
31921 15T SUBMITIAL
PAVING UNLESS OTHERVISE APPROVED BY JLRISDICTION,
0. BE C-900. LANS. 5-11-21 2ND SUBMITTAL
. THRUST!
12 BE PRESSURE TESTED, THE FILLING OF ‘THE CITY OF DES MOINES.
UTILITY MAPS PROVIDED BY: . BE ADDED TO ALL WATER MAIN, 1) ATEVERY HYDRANT.
1.ELECTRIC (MDAMERICAN /515.252.6832) AL THE HYDRANT IS INSTALLED, THE CITY NOTIFY THE
CONTRACTOR WHEN THE AGS CAN BE REMOVED.
3, FSER OPTIC (CENTURYLINK /30345333 oA LEiDSi .
. WATER (DES MOINES WATER V/ORKS / 515-223.8729) b Mmoo s i — O AmOM D AN CDTNS- L ok
5.GAS (MDAMERICAN /51525263
! i VERIFYING PPE MATERIALS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ERESY CERTIFY THAT THIS ENGINEERING DOCUMENT iAS PREPARED BY ME
UTILITY NOTE: R UNDER MY DRECT PERSONAL SUPCRVISION AND THAT 1 AY & - 200598
D@W@E TAKEN FROM DEcNOED PROPESSIOUAL ENGNEER UNDER THE LAWS F THE ‘STATE OF loW
RECORDS, AND L BiSHOP e
@N}E CALL ENGINEERING, ALL SIGNED:. DATE:
ONLY. (GUARANTEE ITSHALL s
| 4 |reomor TO DETERMINE TES SHOWN. cop i i v JOEL E. JACKSON, P.E. 18387 ( ;0 ’ 1
wwlawaonecsiasm | g THEPLNES. UAY BE PRESENT. AREOLESTYHI MANE e, LICENSE RENEWAL DATE: DEC, 31, 2022
o FROVDERS T0 VEREY, LOCATE ANDARK THER UTLITES N THE FELD. Law. PAGES OR SHEETS COVERED BY THIS SEAL:
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PRELIMINARY- NOT FOR GCONSTRUGCTION

UTILITY NOTES:
1. ALLPROPOSED UTILTIES SHALL BE PRIVATE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
AL

kY INCLUDE THE TEE, BRANCH,’ a
. oN PLICABLE. ap &
5. STORM SEWER CALLED OUT AS RCP MUST BE CLASS Il RCP. Q 3
. . 2
7. FORRCP PIPE, ASSOCIATED F.£.S. MUST BE RCP. FOR N-12 PIPE, ASSOCIATED FES. SHALLBECHP. | 4 T ]
8 T BE DRAWN JAL SIZE. 3 g =
PPAD SHALL CONFORM TOALL| K
. T0 COMPLY WITHCT o 54
10, ALL CRITCAL To cowpLY W (S &
NOTLIMITED
AND CLEARANCES. S

F

£

g

[=1] 2

3 ]

[safy 3

g 3

g e

fraesiin e 2.5 £

8. L, 8, sedimen, and devi shall e prompty remove from suh i, I} g

c g £

Manspeament Pan. L 7 z

by R H

. Nograss clppings, leaves, yard wastes, s, rocks, concrete, or similer materfals shal be £ 5
a retention pond, /mE
e iy e B

& Noper . .

UTILITY PLAN

MONONA TOWNHOMES

DES MOINES

E
i

oY
MDG

cEcmon:

"REVSON DATE:
3-19:2] 15T SUBMITTAL
5-11-21 2ND SUBMITIAL

s
PERCITY OF DES LONES STWOADS.
E

CONTRACTON ToVeRFY

7200598

GRAPHIC SCALE s
o 10 20

Il ca.1




PRELIMINARY- NOT FOR CONSTRUGTION

5122021 42055 PM _ LALAND PRO.ECTS 2020000533 MONONADWGICA UTILTY.OWG

UTILITY NOTES:

1. ALL PROPOSED UTLTIES SHALL BE PRIVATE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2 AL

% THE TEE, BRANCH,

4

5 'AS RCP MUST BE CLASS I RCP.

[

7. FORRCP PP, MUST BE RCP. FORN-12 PIPE, SHALLBECHP.

8, TRANSFORMER PAD IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND MAY NOT BE DRAWN TO ACTUAL SIZE.
PAD SHALL CONFORIM TO ALL UTILITY COMPANY

5. AL TO COMPLY

10. ALL CRITICAL TO COMPLY W

'NOTUMITED!

AND CLEARANCES.

Engineering

p

‘Planning Your Successful Development”

isho

<

UTILITY PLAN

MONONA TOWNHOMES

DES MOINES

REFERDNCE NUVEER:

REVSON DATE:
3419-21 15T SUBMITTAL
5-11:21 2ND SUBMITTAL

"200598

GRAPHIC SCALE =
o 10 40

C4.1

20




PRELIMINARY=- NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

122021 42185 P

LANDSCAPE NOTES:
o TIVGS SHAL [TREE MITIGATION TABLE
OTHERISE
- 'DBH OF REMOVED TREE
5 N T CONTRACT) ey REPLACEMENT RATIO LACEMENT TREES|
FINAL LIMITS MAY CHANGE BASED ON CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
3. STAKE SOD ON ALL SLOPES 3: 1 OR GREATER. LESSTHAN 12" HNONE: 8 0
AN FREVALIFACONFLICT OCCURY. AT LEAST 12° & LESSTHAN 18" 11 4 4
5. ALLPLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY ALL PLANT MATERIAL FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF INITIAL ACCEPTANCE. AT LEAST 18" & LESS THAN 24" 21 0 0
% puReOSES, o
ALL PLANT PLANT ONLY BE AT LEAST 24" & LESS THAN 30" 31 1 3
'ACCEPTED F THEY ARE INAN ALVE AND THRIVIG CONDIION.
. covomaNAL LANTMATERIAL HAY co AccerTANCE ATLEAST 30" & LESS THAN 36" @ o o
CCCURRNG THE THRVIG.
9. IS PLANT MATERIAL PRIOR TO THE AT LEAST 36" & LESS THAN 42" 51 2 10
;i BELEFT ONUNTIL
SEPRESENIAINE. TOTAL REPLACEMENT TREES REQUIRED = n
10. TREE! INCHES, UNLESS.
NoTED.
1 sEAT GENERAL LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
3 0 SIGHIFICANT WIND SHALLBE STAKED.
(CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST AND MAINTAIN GUYING TENSION THROUGHOUT THE PLANT PE ). REMOVE ALL STAKES AND GUY ‘TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF PROJECT AREA 2BE23SF
WIRES NO MORE THAN ONE YEAR AFTER INSTALLATION. REQUIRED TREE CANOPY (10% OF SITE) 2682 SF
2 THE LM HAVE L L TOTAL (10 @ 1,000 SF EACH) 10,000 SF.
13.NOL SHALL « STREET TREES @ 30" 0.C.{ONOMA AVENUE AND INDIANOLA ROAD)
14 ALLEDOING SHALL
15. NEW|
P
17, AL e
PLANTING SCHEDULE
[CO0E |_GUA_JCONMON NAWE T AE S ] Roor [WoTEs
CVERSTORY TREES
y S
GB 4 "RY GINKG( [GINKGO EILOBA 15CAL| BB
A 6 \BEAM [ CARPINUS CAROLINIANA- 15CAL| B8
SH 2 [SKYLINE HONEYLOCUST SLEDITSIA 15°CAL| B8
KC 2 FEETREE | GYMNOLADUS DIOICUS 15°CAL| BEB
GF 12 [GOLD FLAWE SPIREA [SPRAEA BUMALDA GOLDFLAME™ [ 'CONT _[FULL FORM - MATCHED
K [ [ALPINE CURRANT [RBES ALPNUM [Z) CONT_|FULL FORM - MATCHED
P 18 T [ SPRAEA JAPO! ICESS " 'CONT _|FULL FORM - MATCHED'
oY 1 |DEN TAXUS CUSPIDATA DENSFORMS™ 5 'CONT _[FULL FORM - MATCHED
oK 15 |DVIARF BUSH HONEYSUCKLE DERVILLA LONICERA =) 'CONT _[FULL FORM - MATCHED
L [CRAMAGROS TS ACUTF 1| CONT |FULL FORW-WATGHED
IRRIGATION NOTES:
« FOR BIDDING PURPOSES, THIS PROJECT DOES NOT INCLUDE A SITE IRRIGATION SYTEM.
- SUBIITTO' FORASITE
PROPOSAL SHAL
THE SITE. DESIGN,
TESTING, PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, ETC.
son: SUPPLERS. AREAS
'DEBRIS AND ANY DIRT CLUMPS OVER 1" IN DIAMETER. THOROUGHLY (CONTRACTORTO
NOTE:
DIAGRAM: PROPER TREE PLANTING » CONTACT THE MUNICIPAL
FORESTRY DIVISION PRIOR TO
Step 1— Removea sod entirely from site. Dig hole :’;AN"ZEE {717;;5 PUBLICR.O.W.
'515-283-
wider: ball. .
IeswerHn R bl » ALLWIRE, TWINE, AND BURLAP
|
Step 2— Pael back rope/buriap/cage and re- “ SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
mova sufficlent soll to expose root flare. 1\ ROOTBALL OF STREET TREES
‘ i PRIOR TO PLANTING.
Stap 3— Measure from root flare to bottom of \ «  NO STAKING OF STREET TREES IS
oot ball. \'\ ALLOWED.
Step 4— Dig hola only to required d2pth to Ny & P
allow roct flare to show at Anal grade. 12
Step 5— Remove lowar 173 of wire cage. ¥ :k\ i \f
Step 5— Settree In planting hole. Support vith \\ / f necessary, place two
some soll,then remove entire balance of wirz \ opposing steel T-stakes
cage and top 2/3 of burlap. (/" outside the root ball, with
Stap 7— Backfill 2/3 of locse soll. Use water to Arbor Tiz securing trea. Ties
settle soll. DO NOT tamp or step on soil. prefarrad in lower 1/2 of 8'0.C. NOM..
trunk to allow movement 1, 1%: MONTAGE I RALL
Step 8— Backfill balance and water a second '
tme. L) {—POST SIZE VARIES WITH HEIGHT (rerer
TOUHTAGE AGUTRAL FOST S
Step 9— Excass soll may be used to craate a
berm/saucer outside of root ball. o | L1 162 PrcKeT
Step 10— 2dd 2-2" of wood mulch and do finat BRACKETS 'BASIS FOR DESIGN - AMERISTAR
viatering. INDUSTRIAL
WAJESTIC FENCE, 3 HEIGHT,
22" mukh ILACK,
Use water 1o settle soil. — 3" TYPICAL OR APPROVED EQUAL
DO NGT set top of ol -
» DO NOT use et or shovel 6T FROVIDES 0% OPACITY
root ball at finished handleto pack soil Fooy!
grade. Its essential ; b Hl
1 OTES:
that root fl: Lyt :
it the root flare b 1) POST SIZE IS DEPENDENT ON FENCE HEIGHT AND WIND LOADS
exposed beforz e SIZNG
planting, so the trea CHART AND DIMENSIONS.
can :»; set l: ﬁshu: . Remu:e :unniner, Set roat bzl oa flat,
root flare at fnishe .
e e frmypecd . ! / ™\ DECORATIVE METAL FENCE )

g Ensure thattrezis
stralght.

U seae worToscue

GRAPHIC SCALE
o 1 2

gineering

Established 1959

3501 104th Street
Des Moines, Towa 50322-3625
Phane: (5152760467 Fax: (515)276-0217

Civil Engincering & Land Surveying

ishop En,

"Planning Your Successful Development”

B

LANDSCAPE PLAN

MONONA TOWNHOMES

DES MOINES

REFERENCE NUVBER:

REVEION DATE:
31921 15T SUBMITIAL
5-11-21 2ND SUBMITT/

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED
BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT PERSONAL SUPERVISION AND THAT |
DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF IOWA. (OWA REGISTRATION NO. 445.

BY: MICHAEL D. GAUNT LICENSE RENEWAL DATE: JUNE 30, 2022

SIGNED: DATE:

200598

C5.1




PRELIMINARY - NOT FOR CONSTRUGTION
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PRELIMINARY- NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

SWPPPDWG

STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN

ADDRESS:
524 INDIANOLA ROAD
DES MOINES, IOWA 50315

OWNER/PREPARED FOR:
AOAM SIEREN

PREMER CONSTRUCTION
3120 JORDAN GROVE

WEST DES MOINES, 1A 50255
5156634805

SITE AREA:
SITE AREA = 36,523 S.F (184 ACRES)

BENCHMARK:
BASIS OF BEARING OBTAINED FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS.
TUM = NAD 83, I0WA SOUTH

DAT 1
BENCHMARK DATUM = CITY OF DES MOINES DATUM

POINT 52000

NORTHING = 57205894

EASTING = 1607177.31

ELEVATION = 5531

'DESCRIPTION: SET CUT " W/ HOLE

PONT #9001
'NORTHING = 57281704
EASTING = 160887150

JATION = 5139
DESCRIPTION: SET CUT % WIHOLE

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

(SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED BOOK12122, PAGEZ47-250)
PARCEL A BEGINNING SE CORNER LOT &7 THENCE S 53
FEET NW 60 FEET SW 11,53 FEET NW 52 FEETNE 5 FEET
EETT0 THE POINT OF BEGINNING

THAT PART OF LOTS 85 AND 887, FIRST PLAT OF CLIFTON
HEIGHTS, AN O.P., CITY OF DES MOINES, POLK COUNTY,
IOWA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AS THE SE
00V, (ASSUMED FOR
ONG THE

‘THE PURPCSE OF THIS DESCRIPTION ONLY).
SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 87, 53.00 FEET; THENCE N.52"30W.
00 FEET; V1151 FEET;
W, 7O THE NORTH LINE OF SADD LOT 85;

AND 87, 100.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND
'CONTAINING 8.261 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

N

(WARRANTY DEED BOOKBSA8, PAGET4 )
PARCEL "B OF SURVEY FILED DECEMBER 20, 1936 INBOOK

OF SAIDLOT 87; THENCE:

PURPOSE OF THIS DESCRIPTION ONLY) ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF SAD LOT 67 52,00 FEET THENCE NS3*20W, 60.00
FEET; THENCE SE4°01W, 1.53 FEET THENCE NSO'31Y,

THE RIGHT' z
DISTANCE OF 1880 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING NS4"15E,
1878 FEET TO THE NE CORNER OF SAID LOT 86; S39°0TE
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SADD LOTS 854 87, 10000 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINNG 12.434
'SQUARE FEET, MORE ORLESS.

e

(QUIT CLAII DEED BOOKIT313, PAGEB14)
LOT 88 N FIRST PLAT OF CLIFTON HEIGHTS, AN OFFICIAL
'PLAT, NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF THE CITY
(OF DES MOINES, POLK COUNTY, I0WA.

LOCALLY KNON AS: 713 HONONA AVENUE, DES MONES,
1WA 0315

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND
ENCUMBRANCES OF RECORD,

‘SAD TRACT CONTAINS 8277 SQUARE FEET MORE ORLLESS.

a0

IARRANTY DEED BOOKIS122, PAGEES)
LOT 2 INFIRST PLAT OF CLIFTON HEIGHTS, AN OFFICIAL
PLAT, NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF THE CITY
OF DES MOINES, POLX COUNTY, I0WA.

‘SUBLECT TOEASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND
'ENCUMBRANCES OF

SAD TRACT CONTAINS 733 SQUARE FEET MORE ORLESS.

ONE GALL

GIOWLS | yumnoe

[ES INDICATED ON THE PLANS ARE TAKEN FROM
cr

LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITEES

EXA
HUST BE ASCERTAINED IN THE FIELD, IT SHALL

| & | meoms

THE PLANS MAY BE PRESENT, /

g
5T

E U Z v
o 2 2 & & G s
E o)
F e 2
5| e st “3« &
’ o
A
| <
wia t LA 4 y:
o B, )
st & Tl & N
L& /4 £
3 N (e 3
e g ety G
5 By e

Q(?;bvg Q3
ag‘u% ey

s V4 \ E Husoave
0%,

3

:
3
Tl =

£\ MarTrORD AVE
T

"FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

 RESRENDIT O NP0 CEVERAL PR 0.2 REWET
EROSION CONTROL REMOVAL NOTES:
T

- F € ouvon &
s | e
i & T £ ourae
2 & H cuarst| bl =
N .
7 3 owus ak B
oas_ave £ moom ae '%h
s | p—
VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1*=1,000"
EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
- SoE SUPPLENENTAL DETAL STORH VIATER POLLUTION PLAN NARRATIE
FoR ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, ADOTIONAL DETALS AND NOTE.
iy
INCIDENTAL AND SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CRIGINAL BID.
2. SWPPP| AND
-
(GENERAL PERMIT NO. 2. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO LEGEND:
UPoATE
TO COMPLY WITH SAID PERMIT NO. 2. b
3. NSTALL PERMETER SLT FENCE AS SHOHN ON PLANS PRIORTO
AL oA —0}—  PROPOSED CONTOUR
£ WAL r —sr— surrace
'SEWER CONSTRUCTION.
5 WSTAL ATERPAING — SN —
1S COMPLETED AROUND NTAKE -
8. g
FENCE. —W—— WATERLINE
WASHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NPDES GENERAL PERMIT NO. 2 DURING ALL < GASLINE
CONCRETE WORK. —UE—  UNERGROUNDEECTNE
. TeNpORARY
RESTROOM FACLITIES. SANITARY WASTE SHALL BE DISPOSED OF PERALL  ——O/E——  OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

—TELE—  TELEPHONELINE
—Fo—  FBEROPTIC
—CAV— CABLETV

oPsoL

'AFTER FINAL STABLIZATION RAS OCCURED, AS DEFINED INNPOESGENERAL ' STORM MANHOLE
0. oF

ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO: SILT FENCE, INLET PROTECTION, AND TEMPORARY STANDI
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1. Thesed and the design they are the propery of
the Archllect No changes to these documents either in whole or in New Grid Line
part may be made In any way without their pror knowledge and il —
written consent. Grid Line. .

2. Relerto addiional notes and legends on al other documents. — = Existing Grid Line

3. Refer to civil, geotechnical, environmental, structural, mechanical, Grid Lable
electrical, plumbing, fire and life-safety documents for additional
information or requirements. Reference lo other disciplines is Dalal Number _— ViewTille
conceptual for purposes of coordinalion wih architectural design B View Name VisiiTHe
only. —

4. Before commencement of any work, the contractor shall give all % b e N View Scal
nolices and obtain all permits. Contractor shall comply with all Sheet Number Lt
appicable codes, laws, ordinances, nules, regulations,

governing authorities, hazardous Delail Number
malerial application, and disposal requirements, elc.

5. These drawings reprasent the completed project, at a time of | Entarged Detall Galou) c @
substantial completion. The intent of the drawings: J (%) H
loms necessary for the proper execution and com Sheet Number ' — — L O =
work. Unless otherwise noted, they do not represes C N @
and methods of construction. Sequencing and means and DeR N S O o
‘methods of construction shal etall Number Schond o S 5
general contraclor. (i ,.rh =

6. These drawings do nol contain Information with regard to a
construction safety procedures. The conlractor is solely ‘Sheet Number S “th &
responsible for all construction safely and shel perform all work in . 2 C
fuscascrmontytrndnn i ue periom & S -~ DetalNumber 3G .

" . v o

, ) i A10141 Exterior Elevation Tag Isometric View 2O g
fees, permils, Number Door Number - - 13
machinery, supe Go/ . (] ~
workIn strict compliance with the plans, documents, and fl\. R boor&WindowTags  laterial Legend ..m = ®

ifications prepared by the by the P00t 30 .Ev - g I a
DU+ o conons bk s s ; Cocorertingon s Floor Area Schedule Uril Renlable Area 5 T B8
8. erify existing conditions before fabrication and before proceeding Earth £
‘and notify the architect immedialely of significant Room Tile — Room name Room Tag Earth- Undisturbed Description  Area Level [ Neme | Area [Comments] jun Dﬂ s
discrepancies which may impact aesthetics, durabilty, cost, and Length x Width arth - Undishurbe Garage 367TSF  LowerLevel =t
Rooi Niber E L uﬂs _wﬂus Gravel Basement  373SF  LowerLevel [Main Level _[704SF _[Finish |
9 nﬁmuo_”ﬁuhma__ = T Sard Basemenl  373SF  Lowerlevel [Ofice __ [223SF [Fimsh__|
3 R Area: i
responsibls for obtaining clarification before continuing with work. s i Basamenl:  JTISF  LowerLeval UpperLovel [608SF_[Finish |
Prasdogs s ilended i o8 3 oresbicalty b i ] watns rick Basemenl  373SF  Lowerlevel Finish:3___ 1533 SF
of work lo be accomplished. \Well constructi Masonry Basement  337SF  LowerLevel [Garage  [431sF | ]

10.  Remove and replace malerials damaged during construction to the ol conatiuckon MainFloor ~ 556SF  UpperLevel [Paic [138sF | |
satisfaction of the owner. Repalr exisling public facilies damaged Foundation construction Concrete UpperFloor  174SF  UpperLevel > TR
during construction o the salisfaction of the governing authoriy. . X G :

11, All work shall be of good quality, and all materials and equipment N 9000 00" E Bearing by Tumed Angle Steel
shall be new and fre from defects for one year from the date of Distance Length of Line Property Line Tag Aluminum
substantial completion of work. Any extended waranies oblained
from suppliers or subcontracors shall be forwarded to the owner. Wood - Finish

12 Allrequirements not followed, including substitutions not properly Rise——3 [~ North Arrow Wood - Frami
approved and authorized, in wriling, may be cansidered defective. Run 12 Siope Tag ood - Framing

13. Comply with all weather-relaled constnuction requirements. Do not
build with or on frozen, saturated, contaminaled, or inappropriate
substrates or conditions. 1/4" =10" Scale in Feet Graphic Scale Insulation - Rigid

14, Provide posilive drainage of surface waler away from and off of all I%_l .
buildings without ponding or water adjacent to or on buldings or ArHiscial sésls [S5Z=]  Insulation - Calulose
pavements. 0 2 4 8 SR, Insulation - Batt

15. By submitting shop dravings, product data and samples, the
general coniraclor and sub-contractor has verified and approved 117/6" Floor Joists above Structural Note =] Gypsum
the information contained wilhin. The general contractor's review 2t 16 on cenler Shingles >
and approval shall be shown on each submittal prior to the . [T sing z
submission to the archiect. o i A EIFS Finish £

16.  Sprinkler syslem design and layoul dravings, Meain Flaor Le Elevation Marker = E
branches will be provided and installed by the b Distancs from Base 9|
Drops to celling penstration, heads and accessories provided by El _ o
contractor. -

o §

Craative Concepls and their consultants have completed these design documents to the level of datall requested by our client. The level of ==
detail may range from schemlic desi mlnly conveying information to fully detailed engineered documenls and Qg
speciications. However, the clients intent and expectations are that these documents be used as the basis for design for an alkinclusive S
compleled project based upon industry standards for all discipli ling authorities requi . #_ L
The Contractor acknowledges by submisslon of thelr bid that they have a thorough understanding of the project and of the Owner/Landlord's [5/11/2021 5:56:27 PM
&Tenant's expectations for a completed project. The Contractor also acknowledges that the Conlrector has thoroughly reviewed these [PROJECT NUMBER:
documents and has requested of the Owner, Tenant, Architect, Engineers o olhers any and all clariications, and has received clear answers 2102D
tosald clari required lo issues relaled ! the desig for estimating :

purposes. The Contractor further that the Contractor's bid Includes all components of construction, including TITLE:
but not limited to: General Requirements, Concrete, Masonry, Metals, Wood, Plastics, Thermal, Moisture, Openings, Finishes, Fire Cover Sheet
Suppression, Plumbing, HVAC, Electrical, Communications, Safety, Securly, Earthwork, Site, Utiiies; for a completed project based upon
industry standards for s authorities ‘Any and all is not included in this bid are identified on
the bid submission as “not included In this contract.” The design documents do not represant the means and methods of conslruction. The T
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1. These documents and the design they represent are the property of
the Archllect No changes to these documens elther In whole or in
part may be made in any way without thelr prior knowledge and
viiten consent.

Refer lo addlional notes and legends on all ther documens.

Refer lo civil, geolechnical, environmental, structural, mechanical,

electrical, plumbing, fire and lfe-safely documents for addilional

information or requirements. Reference to other disciplines is
conceptual for purposes of coordinalion with architeclural design
only.

4. Beforo commencement of any work, the conlractor shall give all
notices and obtain all permits. Contractor shall comply with all
applcable codes, laws, ordinances, rules, regulations,
requirements of governing agencies and autho
material application, and disposal requirements,

v

Ilems necessary for the proper execution and completion of the
work. Unless othenwise noted, they do not represent the means

6. These cravings do not contain Information with regard o
construction safaty procedures. The contraclor s solely
responsibe fo all consircton safely on shal perorm ol work

New Grid Line

m.._u _._=u

mnn Lable
Detail Number

P View Title
B View Name ViewTite

o
T Vewscale
maz Number

Sheet Number

B Detail Number
N7

Existing Grid Line

Enlarged Detail Callout

Section Cut
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103 E Grimes Street | Polk. City, lowa 50226
515 230 13568
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Thomas Beck Road | Des Moines, lowa

Aelelacioly alely Sheet Number—~ ] T o
odt  EeelecBenkaTes Isometric View
T portation, material, laxes, Window S e
les, inspections, equipment, Number @ ! Door Number
n, and other liems necessary to complete the Door & Window Tegs "
ce with the plans, documents, and 0700 5 Material Legend
Pus_ag_a% Size et Floor Area Schedule Urit Rentable Avea
8. i a )
with the work, and nolify the architect immediately of significant Reom Tile — Room name Room Tag Earth- Undisturbed Descriplion  Area Level [ Name T Area |Commenis]
discrepancies which may impact aesthelics, durablllty, cost, and Length x Width Garage ITSF LowerLevel
achedules: Room Number— 101 | N, Room Lengti Gravel Basemenl  373SF  LowerLevel [Main Level _[704SF_[Finsh__|
8. Donotscale drawings lo determine ded layout or and Width Basemenl  373SF  LowerLevel [Ofice _[223SF |Fimish |
g o iy Gt s o wte A o o Basnont  ST3SF  LoverLevel [pperlowl Jota 57 JFin |
Draings are Intended only as 2 graphicaly correct epreseniation Wl Tags Srek Resarenl, RS loerls e
of work to be accomplished. Masonry Basement 337SF  LowerLevel
10, Remove and replace maleriels damaged during consiruction o the WeR constnucton MainFloor 556 SF  UpperLevel
salisfaction of the owner. Repai existing public facillies damaged Foundation construction Concrete UpperFloor 174 SF Upper Level mz SF
during construction to the satisfaction of the governing authorly. - : e
11. Allwork shall be of good quality, 2nd all materials and equipment N 8000' 00" E Bearing by Tumed Angle Steel
shall be new and free from defects for one year from the dale of Distance LengthofLine  Property Line Tag Aluminum
substantial completion of work. Any extended warranties obtained
from suppllers or subcontractors shall be forwarded to the owner. Wood - Finish
12. Al requirements not followed, including substitutions not properly Rise ——3 V North Arrow Wobd 2 Feai
approved and authorized, In writing, may be considered defective. Run ——— Slope Tag oo = Framing
13, Comply with all weather-related constructlon requirements. Do not
buid with or on frozen, saturated, contaminated, or inappropriate i
substrates or condilions. 1/4"=10" Scale in Feet - Insulation - Rigid
14, Provide positive drainage of surface water away from and off of all I%T Graphic Scale osuiaton' Caliloes.
buildings without ponding or water adjacent to or on buildings o Architectural scale
pavements. 0 2 4 8 Insulation - Batt
15. By submitting shop drawings, product data and samples, the 2|
general contractor and sub-contractor hes verified and epproved 417/8" Floor Jolsts above Structural Note Gypsum S
the Informalion contained withn. The general contraclors review at 16" on center Shingles =
and approval shall be shown on each submittal prior to the —— g 8 §
i wﬂwumz 010\l Srowect o~ Main Floor Le ) Elevation Marker EFS Finish & E
branches il be provided and installed by the bulding owner. Distance from Base 100-0 5
Drops o ceiling penetration, heads and accessories provided by Elevalon ——— o
contraclor. =
of N
Crealive Concepls and thelr completed th tothe level of detallrequested by our client. The level of (b=
detall may range from schemaic desig ol g
speciicalions. However, the cllents intent and expectations 8
compleled project based upon industry standards for al disciplines and governing authorites req <]
The Contraclor acknawledges by submission of their bid that they have a thorough understanding of the project and of the Owner/Landlord's 5/11/2021 5:56:27 PM
& Tenant's expectations for a completed project. The Contractor also acknowledges that the Contractor has thoroughly reviewed these PROJECT NUMBER.
documents and has requested of the Owner, Tenant, Archiect, Engineers or olhers any and all clarfications, and has recelved clear answers 2102D
to'sad caifcallns,roquird 1 resolve oulstanding issues relaled o he compleleness and accuracy of the design documenis for estimeting :
and r furh that the Conlraclor's bid includes al Ssuggw of constructon, inclucing TTLE

Metals, Wood, Plastics, The Cover Sheet

ted o: General Requirements, Cancrele, Masonry,

the bid submisslon as ‘notncluded In this coniract.” The design documents o not represent the maans and methods of constructon. The
Contractor also acknowledges sequencing and means and methods of ba the sole of the Contractor, and any
and all costs assoclated wilh the means and methods of construction are included in the base bid.
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/1 Upper Level

Framing Plan Notes NG

1. Dimensions are lo face of exisling finish material, the facs of new studs
or centerlne of the structure unless othenwise specified

2. Alsie info, fitures, and equipment shown are provided for coordination
purposes only. The layout is considered conceplual. Refer to civi,
mechanical, electrical, plumbing, ire, and lfe safety, etc. for specific
design information.

3. Provide adequale wood blocking for millvork, fixtures, equipment,
plumbing fixtures and accessories, electric pansls, roof access ladder,
future or by owner tems, etc.

4. Provide posiive drainay
ponding of waler adjace

5. Conlractor lo coordinals

Description
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05/11/21 | Preliminary
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TITLE:

~ |Upper Level &
significant discrepancies which may Impact aesthelics, durat Roof Plan
and schedules.
7. Jeld Wen windows are used as the basis of design. Verify rough opening
sizes with the manufacturer's catalog. Verify the egress requirement and
rough opening size when selecting alternative windows.
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8. Contractor o take measure lo ensure new and exisling floor levels align
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31’

_ _Roof 9
118-27/8"

= o oo 4 | _ _UpperLevel G
— 110%-1 3/4"

Main Plate
1091 1/8"

Main Level
100%-0"

Top of Found.
98'-9 7/8"

m North Elevation

\fy 18" =1-0"

[ T A T T O T T

Elevation Notes

Grade shall have a minimum of 6" fall in the first 100" out from the
structure.

Provide caulk and sealant to all voids, around windows and doors, at
masonry, trim, to al exlerlor oints, penetrations, and material changes.
Provide approved corrosion esi ing al exterior wall envelope.
Provide weather stripping at all exterior doors, and garge doors interior
and exterior.

Provide conlinuous gulters and downspouts atall eaves unless noted
olherwise.

Construction address or location number (o be posted and pleinly
visible from the sireet frontage. Numbers to be Minimum 4 high with
% stroke &nd contrasting background.

Al chimneys shal extend 2-0" talle than any roof element vithin 10-0°
of the chimney. Provide a factory buid fie box or stove Provide
manufacturers approved cap for chimney termination, a spark arrestor
is required on all wood burning fire boxes o sloves.

Exterior wall covering shall extend from the top of foundation (o the rood
and terminate at 2" nominl solid blocking between the rafters at al roof
overhangs or at the underside of enclosed overhangs.

1tis the responsibily of the owner andior builder o choose all paint
colors, siding and trims sizes and styles. Recommended sizes are
shown and called out where selected. Verify vith owner

Roof shingles shall be applied over a minimum of one ply of #30 ell.
Fel shall be laid paralll o the eaves with 2" top overlap minimum and
4 and overlap. Minimum roof slope shall be 3112 slope. Ics and water
shield at all eaves and valleys. [ce and water shield shall be installsd @
minimum of 24" from the inside face of the exterior wall below.

Al enclosed attics and rafter spaces shall have cross ventialion with a
el free open area of notless than 1/150 of the attc area when venis
are placed only in the upper part of the atiic. When openings are.
placed in the upper and lower part of the attic the net fre open are shall
ot be ess than 1/300 of the atic area. Allapenings shall be protecied
against the entrance of snow and rain

Al trusses are Lo be designed by the truss manufacturer and provided
with detalled drawings llustrating truss layouts and engineering
calculations. It the owner's andlor bulder's responsibilty to supply
any and or allof this informalion as required by the building department
for permil Itis the lruss manufacturer’s responsibilty to verlly and
adjust the size of members and framing carrying the roof loads. The
russ manufacturer shal notify the Architect of any changes required to
the drawings.

Glass vilthin 18" of the loor, 12" of @ door swing, or within 60° of a walsr
using fixure shall be lempered glass

Windoww sl shall be within 44" of the finish floor elevation

minimum Widih: 0"

minimum Height: 24

minimum Net Clear Area:5.7s.f. / 5.0s.f. At Grade

31-

m West Elevation

Cazot [ 1B =100

/ 1\ South Elevation

\izy 108" = 10"

__Roof G
118-2 7/8"

Upper Level 9
1101 3/4"
Main Plate
109-1 1/8"

Main Level G
100
To)

Lower Level 9
91'-17/8" -

m East Elevation

_Roof
T T A2 78" S

| _ _UpperLevel
1101 3/TG

< Main Plate
<1091 1/8"
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Standing Seam Metal roof on slip
shest over 5/8" OSB Sheathing:
2¢12 Roof truss 8l 24" on center
Ico and Waer shield over all

overhangs and valleys - Extend
24 beyond exterior face of wal

‘D" Styla Drip edge:

2312

EFIS soffit

Fill Header Space -
with Rigid Insulation

0

1 ua"l

Standing Seam Metal roof on slip
sheet over 5/8* OSB Sheathing:
Ice and Water shield overal

overhangs and valleys - Extend
24" beyond exterior face of wal-

_ __Roof
T11872 7/5_6

/"3 "\ Eave Detail - High

D' Style Drip edg
2x12 Roof truss al 24° on cenler
EIFS finlsh over 2" rigld insulation -

Adheasive applied in vertical ines o
provide drainage - no horizontal glue:
Double lop plate

A infilration barier over 112*
Plywood Sheathing:

/ "\ Eave Detail - Low

Roof G
118-27/8"
5/8* Gypsum Board
Simpson H2.5 of Timber
LOK screw at each truss
Wedg support
for Roof Trusses

112" Gypsum Board over
6 Mi.poly vapor barrier

‘ A301 ) 1"=1-0"

3/4" Tongue & Grove
Plywood Sub-floor Glued
and screwed to floor joists

60mil EPDM membrane

3/4* T&G Plywood glued and
screwed to 2xB Joists at 16*
on center

Deck boards over 2« slespers

%0 70

140"

140"

{ ; )
A301

A703

™
padil

Floor Joists ség

Header see plan

/~+\ Cantilever Detail

-2x Blocking o support 5/8"
Gypsum board ceiling

2¢ Blocking to support 518"

Gypsum board celing

/5\ Patio Entry

\ﬁoy 112 = 10"

/"5 "\ Patio Edge Detail

( A301 ) 11/2°=10"

Upper Level
i0T 3T
[ Main Plate )
109-1 1/8"
=
g, ©
=2 =
Mk 7a01)
o
=z | | Main Level
2ot : T i
Top of Found. G
98'-9 7/8"
N\ i3
.
N
EiE E 4
o P
.
.
// "
_ i AV Lower Level G
T £ 91-17/8
- ]
2\ Building Section - Short:
@ 114" = 10"
e
) 5
10
Slope TT
PLF_ o u#PpLF *__&FA_I___Ugger_Level . in L
T | S S — | - —Manleve 43
) ===
Ji[
—_— e — i = U
= = .| __ Top of Found. G
4 F " 989 7/8"
24 ] i ki =
1 18- 3
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oprepmcan s,

B0

3 Unit A Lower Level

Caror J 1w =1-0"

/ "2\ Unit A Main Level

@ 14 = 10"

20 240 240
641112 1Y 37114" 6147 22 88 34 372 4112 156 ﬁ,. 65
1
AT02 _ AT02
s — =t
M B Erepwemy T Main Floor
| [Rlassher ___ Upper Floorlarea fid o
= I Dryer 650 SF| L. L
T R | i _Mnn:m:
[ ) i 3y 174"
Walk-in
ﬁ 53" 99" “m Washit |12 204 -
— emmataasd 8 5 — Sink 192 SF
3058 s 2 B -
o Storage beambaad N | ﬁ
8 L 10411 x T1-11" o s e — = oW oD E
P — b e (32'x60° Shower £ o I____[ | ;e e s
o © T and suround o™ = 1=F¥H W || W~ S
Utility L === b==e] HBID:G E===) NEg J) | e—— mi N
5.5"x 11-11" 5 1 o NN R \ ‘ =1
. { e 5 el e i
| . e mwn: o EU 1 [ S,
...... Eos T [~
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“““““ 5
\\\\\\ = £l ¥ - - -
Garage ¥ ='H/$ Y 25,68
16'-8" x 20'-8" e || 5 T & RN @ oo . - 2
yoN: — s - — o B | 2\ § b h
\ 2 &
a702/ z ) i )
‘ / & ®
& :
5/8" Type "X" Gypsum board lo u! 20768"
cover adjoining walls of garage i
Bed room 3
= B 0-0"x 16-3" a2 | | L]
B W,M 5 IlNNO Bed room @
2|2 S N 162 SF 9-1"x 13-0"
HH £z (2% |
\i M B 118 SF 2080 |
5 h E A = =k
&5
.’
e Ry = 254 !
B 157 SF _
10 10
X727 _ 277 Py
160" 70" o ) T I — — 1
g T —JT—T
] z ! ! = —
' 4 _ |
! ! |
T — 35 7. 35 '. T
i 20 A

\w/ Unit A Upper Level

10

Framing Plan Notes

fons are to facs of existing finish material, the face of new studs

ine of the structure unless olherwise specified
ures, and equipment shown are provided for coordination
“The layout is considered conceptual. Refer to cvi,
electrical, plumbing, fie, and lfe safety, elc. for specific

formation.

Provide adequale wood blocking for milwork, fixtures, equipment,
plumbing fitures and accessories, electric panels, roof access ladder,
future or by owner ltems, elc.
Provide positve drainage of surface water away from bulding without
ponding of waler adjacent lo the building or on pavemenls.
Contractor to coordinate all above cling attic viork lighting, ductwork, or
other systems ta ensure interference conditions are avoided.
Contractor to verity jons and existing condilk
the extent of interior demolition provided by the building owner prior
commencement of this project. Notify the archilect immediately of
Significant discrepancies which may impact aesthetics, durabiity, cost,
and schedules.
Jeld Wen windows are used as the bass of design. Verify rough opening
Sizes wilh the manufacturers catalog. Verify the egress requirement and
rough opening size when selecting allemative windows.
Contraclor to take measure to ensura new 2nd existing floorlevels align
as required by owner.
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Roof ﬂv
18-27/8"

Top

= - Upper Level

110-1 3/4"
Main Plate

=P i 1091 1/8"

(1)

&)

Floor

tion to ullizs
341 or U320 fir rated
Lonstruction assembly

Main Level

100-0"

= Top_ of Found.
98'-97/8"

. {3
e/

Floor

~—{l—Conlractors option to utiize
U341 or U320 i raled
construction assembly

{-ad)
X

Base

Lower Level

= 91-1 7/8"

/"2 Wall Section - Unit Separation

Standing Seam metal
roof over slip sheet

= — — 9
g 1 5/8" Fire rated plywol  each B
| 3 direction from wall s
-
’ 7~
ineered roof {ru N 57
see structurel . - 105" 3T
b s
< r—2 Layers of 5/8" type|"x’| \ < 5
RS0 blowr| In tellulose gypsum wall board Z Lt
roof i k|
7z =
3 -
3 3 s
2 Vg 401
1-Hour Rated c .A!ma. ype " gypsum board -
structure 5/8" type " N,
Sipeiminent (2) 246 top plale
= —
Completely il wall cavity with >
sprey applled fire trealed 1x Riser
Fire Blocking - callulose insulation A o
Fire mmm_n___|/, 2¢12 Stringers al 12" on cenle} m =
- - 514" Tread wilh 1° nosing
. Cover under side of stairs wi
3/4" T&G plywood 518" Type *X" Gypsum board
UL BKUVAL511 Fioor structure
floor gssembly Layers /8" type “x" ypsum
) board over 2x4 framial)
- 3
2 Layers 508" typs "x"
gypsym board over 2x4 Blocking
2x4 ffaming 3
518" type *x" -
Fire —— =
(2) 246 lop plate
718" Continuous separation
Fire Blocking between wall studs
Completely il vall cavity with
spray applied fire trealed
celulose insulation .
2
5/8* type “x" gypsum board
246 Trealed sil plle |

UL BXUV7.U341 UL BXUV7.U320

2x12 Stringers at 12" on conler

5/4" Tread with 1" nosing

over under side of stairs with
518" Type "X Gypsum board

D Demising wall Details

@ 112" = 10"

 Nu-Wool spray applied
cellulose inslatjon

Jld':‘L i %314‘

suw
PRI

G

|\ -2 Layers 5/8° type “x" gypsum board

Fill cavity with i trested cellulose: PVC vent through roof

Fire caulk penetrations:

\u/ Demising wall Intersections

@ 112 = 10"

Main Level

p of

pper Level
1101 3/4"

Main Plate
109'-1 1/8"

100"

Found. ﬂv
98'-97/8"

ower Level
91-17/8"

3T 112312

/ 1"\ Stair Section
" A702 12" =1-0"
o C 1

7/8" Continuous separation
between wall studs

1 1/4" Continuous separation
between wall studs

_———Completely fil wall cavly ith

|:|_——Completely fll wall cavity with

spray 2ppl ealed

cellulose insulation

= spray appled fire reated .
: cellulose insulation ) 2x4 Wood stud 16
506" 3 s+ on center opposite row staggered 8"
" Type "x* gypsum
L Typa < gypsum board
eachside
TN——2x4 Wood stud

attached lo common wall Siding over air infilration

barrier over 5/8° 0SB plywood

(2) 2x4 Wood stud rows spaced 16" ey
on center opposile row staggered 8"

fiberglass blankels
Poly vapor retarder

2x4 Wood stud framing - gang nalled
to allow inlerior parton to be
attached to common wall

.
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Colored North Elevation

j ___Roof ﬂv
118-27/8"

Gless Railng

Upper Level
1101 374"

EIFS finish

Brick Veneer
Retalning wall

91-17/8"

Slanding Seam Metal Roof
_ Roof e
118'-27/8"

EIFS finish

Upper Level
110'-1 3/4"

Colored South Elevation

Roof
|||||||I|‘)|I||Jm..|mi

P SRS RO T ——— - CMMmD,m<m_e
S S —_— —— —_— JE—— — 1101 3/4"

Main Plate
1091 1/8"

|- __Mainlevel
100-0"
Top of Found. 4\
98-97/8" \J

Lower Level
Sir 7l

Colored East Elevation

. S— — _ Roof
I Tig2 T P

I|UE|IIII|||||\|V Upper Level
e * S S I 110-13/4"
Main Plate
109'-1 1/8"

- — — Main Level
00-0"

Top of Found.
98'-9 7/8"

= _ _ Lower Level
= - 91-17/8" S

Colored West Elevation

Main Plate
109'-1 1/8"

-
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2018 Intsrnational Building Code
1920 Sprinklered YES
20 . 20" , 20 20" f 20 f 2y 304.4 gcuuy:ur::y xh“ss ?e“sid:nlial Group R2 #
twmur rated J-—tHourred T-Hour rated | l——muur reted gy R e e MO Fin paiticn
— 4205 Fire and Smoke Alarm Required h2)
REF. El H H E| H Ol @)
%—-—@—I o Req. Exist, =]
; 5043 Maximum Helght 400 310 QT &
o 5044 Maxinum Stories 3 3 QO g
5062 Maximum Floor ares 7,000sf 472551 cl a2 £
5084  Occupancy separalion R105-2= 1-Hour Reg. / Sprinklered ) L5 §
5104 Parking below Group R Fire Separalion Required O ’5 2%
" 22 L
g 601 Construction Type VB “'O‘ £2¢8
o 601 Fire Raling Requirements No raling requirements ()] o} T2
o 233
3 | 708.3 Fre Resistance Rating 1 hour 2 L=
(o] o) 708.4 Continuity Continuous from foundation to structure =l £ =2
— &bove - loor assembly or roof sheathing 8 o3¢ &
= w
0 906.3(1)  Portable Fire Extinguisher 75' Max, Travel Distance Separalion pu < 3
— or as required by fire cods offcial (@] 2
90728 Manual Fire Alzm System NOT REQUIRED by exception 1,2,& 3
.
? 10045 Occupent Load See Occupant Analyss (able
i i 100531 Egress Widih Stalrs 3% Occupant al Stalrs &
> S ettt . S R ) EPAE AR SR BN, ) S RIS, | RO R | R AT B 100532  Egress Width Others Occupant all others 36" Min.
bt 1008.3:3(2) Common Path of Travel 750"
1005.3:3(2) Two Means of Egress requiredal > 10 occupanls
m Upper Level - Code Plan 100741 Multple Exi Separation > 112 Diagonal Distance wio Sprinkler
F101 ) 32" =10 > 173 Diagonal Distance w/Sprinkler
U =34 101042 Swing inthe Direction of Egress  R-2 Exceplion - > 50 occupanls
1017.2 Maximum Trave! Distance 250-0" S/2000"NS
19200 i 10204 Dead end Limit 50" Sprinklered - 20' wio Sprinkler
T 7 T i T L £ 5 T = T + 10202 Minimum width 36
1-Hour rated 1-Hour rated f=——1-Hour raled 1-Hour rated .’ " H .
I | — s W City of Des Moines Codes Egress & Life Safety Legend
DESCRIFTION
Bullding Code .
— o - Wall Construction w o S8
- [—)) | 2018 ional Mechanical Code Per Stale of lowa el aes | 1¥lout Raled Gonstnicion L O Q &,
\ — [2018_Uniform Plumbing Code Per Stals of lowa UL: BXUV.U320 R =
[e3 = 2012_[intemational Energy Conservalion Code e o === 2 HourRated Construction E O Og
g 2070 [Naflonal Electrical Code P R S o E E Ea
2015 Fie Code e et s Sk Sealed Construction _CC = 2
N 53
co
Travel Path == en
F o 0 0O
o
loor Area Schedule Extpaina  — PaihName /Label =003
Desciplion ~ Area Level T ®_Start Point P4
Garage 36TSF  LowerLevel i __Segment Length 8 3 0%
Basement  373SF  LowerLevel Bs o o 'c e
R Exit Point e @
Basemenl  373SF  LowerLevel e > P
— Basemenl  373SF  LowerLevel o] ‘Total Lengl of Pl & Label L 9 "5 g
Basement  373SF  LowerLevel 108-0° Exit Path A oA I
Basement  337SF  LowerLevel ZE
MainFloor  556SF  UpperLevel P :
UpperFloor 174 SF Upper Level Life Safety Devices
. 2927 SF
("2\ Main Level Plan - Code Plan & =
w 332 =107
@ Smoke & Carbon Monoxide
CO Delector
1320
240 20 20 240 249 240
1-Hour raled -—1-Hour rated 1-Hour rated |-—1-Hour rated 1-Hour rated
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Center Each Wa Al reinforcing to be grade 60

T ar lap = 2-0° - #5 bar lap = 34" - #6 bar lap = 4-0°

Foundation design base on 2,000psf soll bearing capacity

Al concrete shall be reinforced unless otherwise noted

Concrete o be placed over dry sub-grade to prevent heaving in winter

Forms whers concrete is 1o b exposed shall be smooth and free from

defects

3. Changes in elevation for footings and foundation walls are for design
intent only. Actual elevations shall be verified with final grade during
construction. Maintain 42* minimum frost protection on all footings
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Maximum Joint Spacing Shall be 30 Times the slab thickness In E Th ™ %
each direction unless shown othenvise on plan 4 Dowes 26" Longvith 50 X i 3 o E0
Bend a1 16" on Cenler /1"\ Foundation Foundation Notes 1) 8 8 o
an Cut 1/2 of Crossing Wire at joint -Saw Cut Joint - 1/8°x1/4 Depth of 1/2" Expansion Joint S101 1/8' 0" l.._. @°
B L% PrortoCasting: Slab Fill Joint with Sealant 4 doviel 12*lon with Sealant . U All anchor bolls shall conform to ASTM F1554 - 36ks! &
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28 o " #4 Barsal 12" On 10. Al concrete shall be saw cul. If saw cuts are not specified contact
@ £ 506 DiamelerRodat 18" On Grease and Wrap Dowel Cenler Each Way— 3 Architect or Engineer. I possible saw cut under demising walls
2 Cenler Saw Cul Both Ends—\ s 3| 11, Exterior paving lo be 1 172" lower than interior inish flor sloping away
| g from bulding. Where no paving, lop of grads to be a minimum of &
r e - p e below finish floor
v : } g é Existing Conslruction 12, Concrete slab shall be installed true to a plane with no deviations
} grealer than 1/4* in 10-0" in any direction and free from blemishes and
- 13, Apply trowel finish to monolithic slab surface exposed lo view and slab
surface (o be coversd with resliant flooring, carpet, ceramic o quarry
o | tle, pain, or another thin im-inish coating system. grind smooth any
£ surface defects thal would lelegraph through applied floor coverings
R system
m Control Joints [ 4 'l 14, Apply a non-slip finlsh perpendictular to main rafic route Lo all exterior
P 1 G concrete platforms, steps, and ramps.
S101 =1 15, Prior to commencing work conlractor o verify elevation of existing floor.
Conlractor to ensure elignment of new and existing floor elevations
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Footing Wall or Bond Beam
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Longitudinal Brs:

24 Bar D
Minimum Lop

Cormer Splice Bars Same Size &
Quanilty as Longitudinal bars

Construction Joint (I requirec)

24BurDia
Nirimum Lap

Refer to sections & Details
for rebar size & Quentity

1/4" = 1'0" Scale in Feet

/;\ Rebar Continuity
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